Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regard to interest income and
interest expense and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
Majority of the Company's borrowings are linked to variability in Bank MCLR rate, repo rate and T Bills.

 According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities,
an analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. Above 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 a) Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Particulars
(D in lakhs)

As at
31st March, 2025

 As at
31st March, 2024

Total Borrowings  1,01,006.12  91,408.54
% of Borrowings out of above bearing Variable Rate of Interest 100.00% 96.72%

 b) Interest Rate Sensitivity

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax:

Particulars
(D in lakhs)

As at
31st March, 2025

 As at
31st March, 2024

50 bps increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by  505.03  442.04
50 bps decrease would increase the Profit before Tax by  (505.03)  (442.04)

 ii) Foreign Currency Risk

 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in multiple currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers
in various foreign currencies.

 a) Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk

 Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the
respective currencies.

 The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows

[…]

Trade and Other Receivables  874.16  -  16.92  -  76,585.84
Non-Current Loan  147.50  -  -  -  12,607.56
Current Loan  -  -  -  -  -
Bank Balances  77.26  -  -  0.20  6,615.61
Trade and Other Payables  (33.88)  (0.31)  (3.31)  -  (3,295.53)

 Receivables hedged against forward/option contracts - USD 429.89 lakhs (H36,521.51 lakhs) [Previous year
USD 405.00 lakhs (H33,896.16 lakhs)].

 Further, the Company has certain option contracts against receivables which are not designated as hedge -
USD 215.00 lakhs (H18,495.85 lakhs) (Previous year NIL)

 Forward and Option Contracts

 Foreign currency derivative contracts taken by the Company against export trade receivables/Firm commitments/
probable exposure are as under:

Particulars Number of Contracts Foreign Currency in lakhs (USD) (D in lakhs) Buy / Sell
As at 31.03.2025 180 1,459.89 1,25,247.78 Sell

9 101.04 8,730.21 Buy
As at 31.03.2024 317 2,319.00 1,95,511.93 Sell

- - - Buy

 b) Foreign Currency Sensitivity

 5 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax and the impact
on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges:

(H In lakhs)

Particulars
 2024-25  2023-24

5 % Increase  5 % decrease  5 % Increase  5 % decrease
Impact on profit before tax
USD 1,795.58  (1,795.58) 1,097.97  (1,097.97)
EUR  (1.44)  1.44  (0.79)  0.79
GBP 75.30  (75.30) 87.28  (87.28)
CHF  -  - -  -
JPY  -  -  -  -
CAD  0.60  (0.60)  0.61  (0.61)
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit and Loss 1,870.04  (1,870.04) 1,185.07  (1,185.07)
Impact on other components of equity
USD  (2,560.66)  2,560.66  (4,757.61)  4,757.61
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Components of Equity  (2,560.66)  2,560.66  (4,757.61)  4,757.61

Corporate Overview Statutory Report Financial Statements

218 |  Indo Count Industries Limited  Annual Report 2024-25  |  219

Notes Accompanying to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

Notes Accompanying to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

 iii) Price Risk

  a) Exposure to price risk

 The Company's exposure to securities' price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified
in the Balance Sheet at fair value. To manage its price risk arising from investments in securities, the Company
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

 B) Credit Risk

 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To
manage this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial